Minister, after consultation as aforesaid, may in writing approve.

(2) The Council may also, from time to time, borrow, by way
of overdraft or otherwise, such sums as it may require for carrying
out its functions under this Act:

Provided that for any amount in excess of one hundred and
sixteen thousand and four hundred and sixty-eight euro and sixty-
seven cents (116,468.67), there shall be required the approval of
the Minister in writing.

Borrowing from 
Government.

22. (1) The Minister responsible for finance may, for any
requirements of the Council of a capital nature, contract or raise
loans, or incur liabilities, for such periods and on such terms and

[...]

Minister responsible for finance, award or enter into any contract
for the supply of goods or materials or for the execution of works,
or for the rendering of services, to or for the benefit of the Council,

MALTA COUNCIL FOR CULTURE AND THE ARTS [CAP. 444. 15

which is estimated by the Council to exceed six thousand and nine
hundred and eighty-eight euro and twelve cents (6,988.12) in value,
or such other amount as the Minister responsible for finance may
by regulations prescribe, except after notice of the intention of the
Counci l  to  en ter  in to  the  contrac t  has  been  publ i shed  and
competitive tenders have been issued.